IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, . No. 2789 Disciplinary Docket No. 3

Petitioner
No. 54 DB 2021

Attorney Registration No. 88124
DIANE L. ROHRMAN,

Respondent . (Chester County)

ORDER

PER CURIAM

AND NOW, this 25" day of April, 2023, upon consideration of the Verified
Statement of Resignation, Diane L. Rohrman is disbarred on consent from the Bar of this
Commonwealth, retroactive to May 6, 2021. See Pa.R.D.E. 215. Respondent shall
comply with the provisions of Pa.R.D.E. 217 and pay costs to the Disciplinary Board. See

Pa.R.D.E. 208(q).

A True Co%/ Nicole Traini
As Of 04/25/2023

Attest: U@W?}Wbé

Chief Clerk
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In the Matter of :  No. 2789 Disciplinary Docket No. 3
DIANE L. ROHRMAN : No. 54 DB 2021
: Attorney Registration No. 88124

(Chester County)

RESIGNATION
UNDER Pa.R.D.E. 215

Diane L. Rohrman, hereby tenders her unconditional resignation
from the practice of law in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in
conformity with Rule 215, Pa.R.D.E. ("Enforcement Rules") and further
states as follows:

1. She is an attorney admitted in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, having been admitted to the bar on or about November

- 30, 2001. Her attorney registration number is 88124
2. By Order dated May 6, 2021, the Supreme Court placed her
on temporary suspension pursuant to Enforcement Rule 214(d)(5) until
Afurther definitive action by the Court. A copy of the Order is attached
hereto and made a part hereof as “Exhibit A.”

3. Shedesiresto subrﬁit her resignation as a member of said

bar. She respectfully requests her resignation be applied retroactively to
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the date of May 6, 2021.

4.  Herresignation is freely and voluntarily rendered; she is not
being subjected to coercion or duress; and she is fully aware of the
implications of submitting this resignation.

5.  She is aware that there is presently pending a disciplinary
investigation under ODC File No. C2-21-208 into allegations that she
hés been guilty of misconduct based upon her arrest, prosecution and
conviction on criminal charges in Bucks County as more fully described
and set forth in a Police Criminal Complaint filed by the Warminster
Township Police Department, a true and correct copy of which is
attached hereto and made a part hereof as “Exhibit B.”

6. On December 13, 2022, she was found guilty by a jury in the
case of Commonwealth v. Diane L. Rohrman, CP-09-CR-0001377-
2022, and was convicted in the Bucks County Court of Common Pleas
of criminal offenses relating to one count each of theft by unlawful taking
(2™ degree felony) in violation of Title 18 Pennsylvania Consolidated
Statutes § 3921(a); identity theft (2" degree felony) in violation of Title
18 Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes § 4120(a); access device fraud

(3rd degree felony) in violation of Title 18 Pennsylvania Consolidated



Statutes § 4106(a)(1)(iv); and computer trespass (3rd degree felony) in
violation of Title 18 Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes § 7615(a)(4),
which convictions constitute a per se ground forl discipline under
Enforcement Rule 203(b)(1). A true and correct copy of her record of
conviction is attached hereto and made a part hereof as “Exhibit C.”

7. She submits the within resignation because the said
conviction stands as a per se ground for discipline under Enforcement
Rules 214(e) and 203(b)(1). She acknowledges that her conviction and
the material facts upon which her conviction was based as set forth in
the police criminal complaint (Exhibit B) violated Rule of Professional
Conduct 8.4(b) and is grounds for discipline.

8. She submits the within resignation because she knows that if
charges were predicated upon the conviction, she could not successfully
defend against the charges of professional misconduct.

9. She is fully aware that submission of this Resignation
Statement is irrevocable and that she can only apply for reinstatement
to the practice of law pursuant to the proviéions of Enforcement Rule
218(b) and (c).

10. She is aware that pursuant to Enforcement Rule 215(c), the



fact that she has tendered this resignation shaill become a matter of
public record immediately upon delivery of the resignation statement to
Disciplinary Counsel or the Disciplinary Board.

11. Upon entry of the order disbarring her on consent, she will
promptly comply with the notice, withdrawal, resignation, trust
accounting, and cease-and-desist provisions of subdivisions (a), (b), (c)
and (d) of Enforcement Rule 217.

12. After entry of the order disbarring her on consent, she will
file a verified statement of compliance as required by Enforcement Rule
217(e)(1).

13. Sheis aware that the waiting period for eligibility to apply for
reinstatement to the practice of law under Enforcement Rule 218(b)
shall not begin until she files the verified statement of compliance, and if
the order of disbarment contains a provision that makes the disbarment
retroactive to an earlier date, then the waiting period will be deemed to
have begun on that earlier date.

14. She acknowledges that she is fully aware of her right to
consult and employ counsel to represent her in the instant proceeding.

She has not retained, consulted with or acted upon the advice of



counsel in connection with her decision to execute the within
resignation.

It is understood that the statements made herein are subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S., Section 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities).

Signed this 71 day of April, 2023.

> . oL e 5

DIANE L. ROHRMAN

WITNESS: Lé//

PRINT NAME: Chs, DUM(MV
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In the Matter of . No. 2789 Disciplinary Docket No. 3
DIANE L. ROHRMAN : No. 54 DB 2021

(Chester County Court of Common Pleas,
Criminal Division No. CP-15-CR-4231-2019)

. Attorney Registration No. 88124

(Chester County)

PER CURIAM
AND NOW, this 6! day of May, 2021, the Joint Petition for Temporary Suspension

is granted, Diane L. Rohrman is placed on temporary suspension, see Pa.R.D.E.
214(d}(5), and she shall comply with all the provisions of Pa.R.D.E. 217.

Respondent’s rights to petition for dissolution or amendment of this Order and to
request accelerated disposition of charges underlying this Order are specifically

preserved. See Pa.R.D.E. 214(f)(2).

ATue Coé)g Patricia Nicola
As Of 05/06/2021

.79 /207/%

Chief Clerk
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
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COMMONWEALTH OF POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF BUCKS At OOMMONWEAI.THV:.F PENNSYLVANIA

Magisterial Distiet Number 07409 DEFENDANT: (NAME and ADDRESS):

J o
MODJ: Hon. 567 NEWTOWN ROAD D'ANE L . ROHRMA'N I .
v T p -
567 NEWTOWN ROAD FirstName Migdle Name . LastName “Gen

Address:  \wagmINSTER PA. 18574 1565 DELONG DR

Teleph one (215) 872 5553 DOWNINGTOWN PA 19335
rlj 1~Fefony Fun ' -l,'_'_l 5-Felony Pend |:| C-Mudemeanor Sumundm§ Staus 0 Dtstance

[ 2-Felony Ltd. [3 6-Felony Pend. Extradition Determ. [0 D-Misdemeanor No Extradition

[ 3-Felony Surrounding States 0 A-Misdemeanar Fufl {1 E-Misdemeanor Pending

O 4-Felony No N (] B-Mlsdwreanor Limited 0 F-Mssdemeanor Pendlng E)dmdntion Determ

AT DR

CR- l(g'—'} 2[ 12024121 Qz'pb' Fx(p-] wr-1s-1sz17-5572 | ovesgwo
[GENDER™ DOB  g3/021973 'roa IAc.ﬂooa l CoDeferutant(s) s
0O Male P WO Fame TeA Nane a Gen
B Female AKA
RACE [ Whis 0 Asian O Biack 7 Natie Amefican O Unknown
ETHNICITY [ Hispanic Non-Hispanic o O Unknown
HAIR COLOR {J GRY (Gray) [J RED{Red/Aubn) [3 SDY(Sandy) {J BLU (Blue) {3 PLE (Pupls) {1 BRO (Brown)

BLK(@®lack)  [J ONG(Orange) [ WHI(White) [] 00X (Unk/Bald) [J GRN (Green) [1 PNK (Pink)
| O BLN (Blonde / Strawberry)
EYE COLOR £ BLK (Black) [ BLU (Blue) [ 8RO (Brown) [3 GRN (Grean) O GRY (Gray)
[® HAZ (Hazel) O MAR (Maroon) O PNRPiY O MUL Muticdored) [ XXX(Unknown)

[OYES @NO _[DNA Location

Sticker (MMYY) =} Vel'l. 3 | veh. Code
UiN Year | Maake Model Stie Tawor 23 Def.
. 3 g e 1

QOffice of the attorney for the Commonwealth [ Approved 11 Disapproved Because:
{Tha afiomey for the Commonmweali may require Thal The compiaint, arrast wamanl afidavii, of both be approved by Wie atloinay Tor Uie Conphonwaalin Prior

"7% Pa R.Crim.P, 507).
m F‘\—k - V"'J . ) - \-gz. [ ¥l A
ame of Uho atl “Sanature of the atlomay for the Commonweatth) -, (Dot i)

nayfo: eCmnmonwea ) -
%’ AL

PSP/MPOETC -Assigned Affiant | renGbadge # ()

PASOSZIO0S Ty

. DAVID BONACQUIST]
TName of the Aiant)

of Warminster Twp Police

(ldenmy Depanmentor Agency Reprasanted and Politicsl Subdivision} " (Poiice Agenty ORI Numden) 1 —
do hereby state: {check appropnate box} fg o B =
1. [ )sccuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above S 0 g‘
O | accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who s described as T
-

O taccuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom { have
therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at fj
{Subdivision Code) {Piace-Politics) Subdivision)
14121 ANNS CHOICE WAY WARMINSTER, PA 18974

County | | on or about
{County Code)

‘Betwaen 08/01/2016 and 08/31/2019
" {Oifensa Date) -

in -

AOPC 412A - Rev. 67/18 Page_s_of \T-



m POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

ﬁzls"""" gol | m

DIANE ROHRMAN

2. | ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the
charges | have made.

3. [ verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or
information and betief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes

Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904} relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered - through

5. | certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified
Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than

non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealthof Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes

cited.
{Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to

before the issuing authority, and attached.)

DAVID BONACQUISTI ‘v ey
<1, A TN -T2OE e 3

{Signature of Affiant)

/l
AND NOW, on this date _ﬂ\ '*/ 1 certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.

An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be Issued.

07-1-09
{Magisterial District Court Number) (IS;/Ulng A }
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

TCampabtinationt Kurber
, WT-19-16217-5672
TUEE

ROHRMAN

The acts commltted by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly wolated if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufticlent to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense{s) chargad. A citation to the statute(s) aflegedly victatad, without
more, Is not sufficlent. in & summary case, you must cite the specific section{s) and subsectlon{s) of the statuta(s) or ordinance(s) aliegedily violated.

Soliciaty ] Cona
O 18 gazam o mmp‘ﬂq Numberof Victims AgeG0orOider 4
(a) of the Pa Crimes Code 1 F2 23A
Subsacion FA Stanis (Tida) Counts  Grade  NCIG Code  UCRUNIBRS Gods
[ interstate | O setetyzone | [0 workZone

Statute Descnption (lnc{ude the name of the statute or ordmance)
PACC 3921{a)} Theft by Unlawful Taking or Disposition - F3

Acts of the accused assoclated with this Offense:
PACC 3921(a) Theft by Unlawful Taking or Disposition - F3

IN THAT, hetween August 2016 and August 2019, THE DEFENDANT did unlawfully take or exercise unfawful control
over movable property, namely, $168,050.45 of unauthorized purchases or transactions from Gerald Rohrman's
Wells Fargo Bank accounts, with the Intent to deprive the cwner thereof, in violation of Sectlon 3921{a) of the Pa

Crimes Code {18 Pa.C.S. 392118] FZ. —

> O Atempt "0 Soncitation 00 Conspiracy _
= 18901 A 18902 A 18903 | Number of Victims Age 60 or QIder_ _— 1
(] 2 3925 {a) of the Pa Crimes Code 1 F2 280
“Subsecton ‘ PA Stalule (Tite) Counis Orade  NCIC Code  UCFUNIBRE Code
] lnterslatz [ Safely Zone {J Work Zone

‘Statute Description (lnclude the name of the statute or ordmance)
| PACC 3925(a) Receiving Stolen Property - F2

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:
PACC 3925(a) Recelving Stolen Property - F2

IN THAT, between August 2016 and August 2018, THE DEFENDANT did intentionally receive, retain or dispose of
movable property, namely, $168,050.45 of unauthorized purchases or transactions from Gerald Rohrman's Wells
Fargo Bank accounts, with no intent to restore it to the owner, knowing that such property was stolﬁ or believing
that it had probably been stolen, and having no intention to restore it to the owner, in violationof Semon 3?_?_15(3)

| of the PA Crimes Code *18 PaCS 3925(a) - F2. o o i m_
: _TJ:__, e =
o oo
SR M
o
2O I <
— Ty
A9 e}
S
®
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# POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Ty

1212112021 wr-is-1sz17-ssn
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DIANE ROHRMAN

The acts oommitted by the atcused are described belaw with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When Ihere Is more than one offense, each offense should bs numbered chronclogically.

(Set forth a brief sunmary of the facts sutficlent to advise the dafendant of the nature of the offense{s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) alegodly vlolued without
mors, I not sufficlent. in 3 summary case, you must clie the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statutels) or ordinance(s) allegedly violate

Soliciation Conspi o
o 78 502 4 0 e Number of Victims Age 80 or Older 1
{a) of the Pa Crimes Code 1 F2
Subseciion PA Staiwte (e, Tounts . Grade NCIC Code  UCRINIBRS Code
L] interstate [J SatetyZone 0] WorkZone

Statute Descriptson (lnclude the name of the statute or ordinance):
PACC 4120(a) Identity Theft - F2

Acts of the accused assaciated with this Offense:
PACC 4120(a) Identity Theft ~ F2

IN THAT, between August 2016 and August 2019, THE DEFENDANT did possess or use, through any means,
idenlifying information of another person without the consent of that person, namely, Gerald Rohrman, a person
over 60 years of age, to further an Jawful purpose, to wit, make $168,050.45 of unauthorized purchases or
transactions, in violation of Section 4120{a} of the Pa Crimes Code, {18 Pa.C.5.4120{a)} - F2,

[0 Solicitation 3  Consplracy

18902 A 16 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Clder 1
@AW |ofme|  PaCrimes Cote 1 | r -
Sbsecton FA Sttt (This, Courts Cade . NCIC Codé  UCHIMIBRS Tode
[J Interstate [ Salety Zone O Work Zone
‘St'atute Descnptiona(lnclude the name of the statute or ordmance}
PACC 4106({a){1)(iv} Access Device Fraud - F3
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: —~
'| PACC 4106(2){1)(iv) Access Device Fraud - F3 oS -
s
=
IN THAT, between August 2016 and August 2019, THE DEFENDANT did use an access devchseve ifferzht
credit cards, to obtain property or services, $29,505.00 of unauthorized purchases or transagtipns, with kn@ledge

that for any reason her use of the access device was unathorized by the issuer or the devlce'helder,-to wlt,mlng
Gerald Rohrman’s Wells Fargo Bank accounts to make unauthorized purchases or transactions, in violath‘n;of
Section 4106{a){1)(iv} of the Pa Crimes Code {18 Pa.C.S. 4106{a}(1j{iv) F3. wo popms

"'*j

-~

B bV
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@ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
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Fhml: Tast
% d DIANE ROHRMAN

iy

“The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Asserbly or statits allegedly violated, IF
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense stiould be numbered chronologically.

{Set farth a brief summary of the facts suflicient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offensels) charged. A citation fo the statute(s) allagedly viotated, without
more, Is not sufficlent. in a simmary case, you must cite the spocific saction(s) and subsection(s) of the statutels) or ordinauce(s) stiegadiy vinlsted.

o f:.::: :o " a f: mhcy Number of Victims Age €0 or Oldar 1
A of the Pa.Crimes Code 1 F3
‘Subsection FA Staiuta (106, Counis Grade NCICCods  UCRNBRS Code
3 7 [] Interstate . {1 Safety Zone 0 Wox Zone

: L Sty T TT—
Statute ption (lndu:je the namme of the statute or ordinance):
PACC 7611{a) Unlawful Use of computer and other computer crimes - F3

Acts of the ‘accused assoclated with this Offenée:
PACC 7611(a)(1) - Unlawful Use of computer and other computer crimes - F3

IN THAT, between August 2016 and August 2018, THE DEFENDANT did access or exceed authorization to
access, alter, damage or destroy any computer, computer system, computer network, computer software,
computer program, computer database, World Wide Web sife, or telecommunications device or any part thereof
with the intent to interrupt the normal function of a person or to- devise or execute any scheme or artifice to defraud
or deceive or control property or services by accessing Gerald Rohrman's Wells Fargo Bank accounts by means of
false or fraudulent pretense, represantation, or promises, specifically the defendant made $168,050.45 of
unauthorized purchases or transactions from Gerald Rohrman's Wells Fargo Bank accounts, in violation of Section

. 7611{a}{1) of the PA Crimes Code - 18 Pa C.S. 7611 {aj{1) - F3. '

?:;:,nf: e ?:l;;:a:m o ;:: r;ziucy Number of Victims Age 60 or Older, ' .
7616 |  (A4)  |otthe| 18 Crimes Code 1 | m|
Saagon T PA Stla (1] I Coms Grde NCICGade — UCRNRS Cods
: [ interstate [J Safety Zane O Work 2one
i I Al A S M kL L — L rad
tute Description {Inctude the name of the statute or ordinance): a’ = 3
Computer Trespass - F3 — % jq
et EE E
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: ’_" 2 ro a1l
PACC 7815(a)(4) - Computer Trespass - F3 1 - =
(a)(4) - Comp P ia =

IN THAT, between August 2046 and August 2019, THE DEFENDANT did knowingly and withou‘t%ﬁ?_hor? orin Vi
excess of given authority use a ¢omputer or computer network with the intent to effect the creation o lterafion of
a financial instrument or of an electronic transfer of funds, namely, making $168,050.45 of unauthoriz&d purchases
or transactions from Gerald Rohrman's Wells Fargo Bank accounts, in violation of Section 7615(a}(4) 91 the PA
Crimes Code - 18 Pa C.S. 7615(a}{4) - F3.

AOPC 412A - Rev. 07/18 o Page & of \2-




& POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

22z | 2215 3 Ho - | wr-19-15217-5572
[ o3 TE
DIANE L ROHRMAN _

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Your Affiant, Detective David Bonacquisti - Badge Number 172, has been employed with the Warminster
Township Police Department since 1997. | was prornoted to the rank of Detective in August 2005. During
that time, | have investigated numerous crimes, including the crimes of Theft and Access Device Fraud.

On August 21, 2019, Gerald Rohrman came fo the Warminster Township Police Department. He reported
that in August 2016, his daughter, Diane Rohrman, the Defendant, became his Power of Attorney. As his
Power of Attormney, the Defendant was directed to act in the best interest of Gerald Rohrman and that ali
expenditures were to be for the care and benefit of Mr. Rohrman. He stated that he recently found out that
approximately $250,000.00 from his American Funds account, bearing an account number with the last
four digits of 2436, was missing. With the help of one of his other daughters, Christine Koper, he was able
to determine that his funds had been directed from his American Funds account to his Wells Fargo
Way2Save account, bearing an account number with the last four digits 6271, in small amounts over the
caurse of the three year period since the Defendant was granted Power of Attorney. Mr. Rohrman never
gave the Defendant permission to take the money from his American Funds account or to use it for any
purpose other than for his benefit as outlined in the Power of Attorney document. He also stated that he
was unaware of the subsequent written checks, transactions and purchases that were made by the
Defendant and that they were not for his care or benefit and he did not give permission for them to occur.

The Power of Attorney document specifies that, “this Power of Attorney does not impose a duty on your
agent to exercise granted powers, but when the powers are exercised, your agent must use due care to
act for your benefit and in accordance within this Power of Attorney.” In the document, the Defendant is
listed as the Agent in the document and Gerald Rohrman is listed as the Principal. The Defendant signed
a document with specific provisions that included: 1. "l shall act in accordance with the Principal's
reasonable expectations to thé extent actually known by me and, otherwise, in the Principal's best
interest, act in good faith and act only within the scope of authority granted to me by the Principal in this
Power of Attorney." 2. "l shall keep the assets of the Principal's separate from my assets." 3. "| shall act
loyally for the Principal’s benefit". 4. "I shall keep a full and accurate record of all transeg;tior&;‘ receipts
and disbursements on behalf of the Principal." The document also listed that, "l have réad qthad
explained to me this Acknowledgement and understand and agree with its contents.fl}t;wasg}gned@ the
Defendant on August 15, 20186. LT N m
T —

_ _On Navember 14, 2019, | obtained a Search Warrant for Wells Fargo Bank to obtai@&k gtateméRts and -
financial records for all accounts listed to Gerald Rohrman between August 2018 and Augusy, 20187}
Following an analysis of the records received from various financial institutions during this i estié;ﬁon, {
determined that the Defendant wrote 113 checks to herself totaling $88,840.00 that were nob for the care
nor benefit of the victim.

| also discovered checks that were written to other businesses and entities. The following is a list of other
entities that the Defendant pald with checks from Gerald Rohrman's account:

Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Incorporated;

| was able to verify these payments by obtaining the records via search warrant. The account was listed
in the name of Gerald Rohrman but the address on file was in Downingtown, Pennsylvania. The actual




@ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE
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AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

All six checks that were written {isted the account number for the records that | received.

1. 6127 for $1,000.00 written on January 13, 2017. | verified the payment was received on January 17,
2017,

2. 6130 for $133.79 written on March 23, 2017. | verified the payment was received on March 27, 2017.
3. 6211 for $277.58 written on April 27, 2017. | verified the payment was received on May 1, 2017.

4, 6260 for $133.79 written on June 19, 2017. | verified the payment was received on June 22, 2017.

5. 6249 for $401.37 written on July 31, 2017. 1 verified the payment was received on August 4, 2017.

6. 6215 for $545.16 written on February 22, 2018. | verified the payment was received on March 5, 2018.

Total for the six checks: $2,491.69.
Magisterial District Court 15-1-01 located in West Chester, Chester County, PA:

1. 6669 for $141.46 written on December 14, 2017. Nothing in memo section. | contacted Magisterial

District Court 15-1-01 and was informed that the payment was for a traffic ticket that the Defendant

received for a red light violation, .

2. 6575 for $171.75 wiitten on December 17, 2018, "Complaint” written in memo section. | contacted

Magisterial District Court 15-1-01 and was informed that the payment was for a civil complaint that the
o=

Defendant had filed. o 8 -

Total for the two checks: $313.21. 23 B8 o
tey ™ m

Mike Peszek, a Plumbing and Heating Contractor located in Downingtown, PA: H : - 2
2 >

1. 6574 for $190.80 written on December 28, 2017. "1565 Delong" listed in memo's sgi-;tiogp phL

- O
2. 6633 for $237.44 written on December 12, 2018. "Kitchen pipe” listed in memo séction, Gerald lives
in Anns Choice and any pfumbing work would have been handled directly by Anns Choice@nd not an
independent contractor.

Total for the two checks: $428.24.
The Fence Authority located in West Chester, PA:

| obtained search warrant results for the Defendant's PNC Bank account. | observed that there was a
check written by the Defendant on her PNC Bank account, check number 502 for $2,400.00 on January
25, 2019. In the memo section, it was listed "deposit”. There was a second payment on February 6,
2019 for $2,480.00 written by the Defendant from Gerald Rohrman's Welis Fargo Bank account using
check 6576. There was nothing written in memo section. | received an invoice from The Fence Authority
showing that the work was for a new fence that was installed at 1565 Delong Road Downingtown,
Pennsylvania, which was the Defendant's residence during that period of time.

Counter Withdrawals:




m POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE
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DIANE L " ROHRMAN

AI-'FIDAVI'I‘ OF PROBABI.E GAUSE GON‘I'INUA'I'ION

below:

From Gerald Rohrman's Wells Fargo Bank account number ending in 6271:

1. November 25, 2016 - Counter withdrawal for $500.00.
2. January 13, 2017 - Counter withdrawal for $875.00.

3. September 8, 2018 - Counter withdrawal for $2,500.00.
4, November 26, 2018 - Counter withdrawal for $460.00.

From Geralkd Rohman's Wells Fargo Bank account number ending in 5815:

1. September 18, 2018 - Counter withdrawal for $10,000.00.
2. October 9, 2018 - Counter withdrawal for $1,000.00.
3.

November 5, 2018 - Counter withdrawal for $250.00, 2= 3
4. November 9, 2018 - Counter withdrawal for $1,800.00. o @ o
5. December 7, 2018 - Counter withdrawal for $750.00. T2 o m
6. January 11, 2019 - Counter withdrawal for $1,500.00. e e
7. January 24, 2019 - Counter withdrawal for $1,000.00. o0 > <
8. January 28, 2019 - Counter withdrawal for $4,500.00. w2 Al
9. March 13, 2019 - Counter withdrawal for $5.510.00. a #9
10. August 20, 2019 - Counter withdrawal for $5,000.00. *;

Total of the counter withdrawals from the two accounts: $35,645.00.

Transfers from American Funds account: .

There were 33 transfers from the American Funds account to Mr. Rohrman's Wells Fargo
account for $88,294.02. Those funds, which were transferred without the victim's knowledge or

permission, funded the Wells Fargo account to allow for continued unapproved withdrawals and
expenditures by the Defendant.

Finally, | observed that there were transactions on Gerald Rohrman's Wells Fargo Bank statements for
numerous credit cards. Those credit cards were for Capital One ending in 5358, Capital One ending in
4660 and Citadel Federal Credit Union. Gerald Rohrman stated that he did not own any of those credit
cards. There was a Wells Fargo credit card listed as well. He advised that he no longer had that card. A
review of the records obtained by search warrant for Gerald Rohman's Wells Fargo Bank account
records, revealed that Mr. Rohrman's address of record for his Wells Fargo credit card was changed in
May of 2017 1o the Defendant's Downingtown address. None of the purchases or transactions listed on
the Wells Fargo credit card were for Mr. Rohrman's care or benefit. | also observed transactions for

Verizon Wireless and Zelle. Gerald Rohrman advised that he was not a customer of Verizon Wireless or
Zelle, a digital payment network.

Wells Fargo credit card:

1. May 31, 2017 - BHl pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $200.00.
_uum&mmmm&&mnedﬂ_cammr $250.00.
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@ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

AFFIDAVI‘I’CONTINUATION PAGE
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| 1212112021 &m’ 15—:;‘.7(3- WT.49-15217.8572
, - T3
_ DIANE L __ROHRMAN

AFFIDAVI'I' OF PROBABI.E CAUSE CONﬂNUAﬂON

3. July 28, 2017 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $200.00.

4. August 29, 2017 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $200.00.

5. September 28, 2017 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $200.00.
6. October 30, 2017 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $250.00.

7. November 28, 2017 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $200.00.
8. December 28, 2017 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $160.00.
8. January 30, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $200.00.
10. February 9 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $250.00.
11. April 12, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $250.00.

12. April 30, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $200.00.

13. May 14, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $200.00.

14. May 30, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $200.00,

156. June 28, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $200.00.

16. July 17, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $450.00.

17. July 26, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $850.00.

18. August 1, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.

19. September 4, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.
20. September 25, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.
21. October 2, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.
22. November 1, 2018 - Bili pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.
23. December 17 2018 - Bili pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $3,500.00.
24. January 2, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.
25. February 1, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.
26. March 1, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00,

27. April 2, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.

28. April 23, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $1,200.00.

29. May 1, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.

30. May 13, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $2,000.00.

31. June 3, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.

32. June 5, 2019 - Bili pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $1,245.00.

33. July 2, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $150.00.

34. July 18, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $600.00.

35. August 20, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $400.00.

-
b3

60-1-40
1MN0D LONLSH
ghd ¥V 12330

Q3AI303d

Total for the abave listed Wells Fargo credit card transactions: $17,405.00.
Capital One credit cards:

The two Capital One accounts both belonged to the Defendant. The payments for each credit card were
verified after reviewing Capital One statements for each account.

Capitat One account ending in 5358:
1. August 21, 2019 - Bill pay for Capital One credit card for $3,400.00.

count ending in 4660;

AOPC 411C -Rev.07/48 Page \ of v



m POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE
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_ DIANE L ___ROHRMAN

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

1. August 21, 2019 - Bill pay for Capital One credit card for $4,700.00.

Total for the two above listed transactions: $8,100.00.

Citadel Federal Credit Union credit card:

The Citadel Federal Credit Union account was registered to the Defendant. The payment for the credit
card was verified on her Citadel Federal Credit Union credit card statement. The payment was made on
August 21, 2019 for $4,000.00.

Zelie Transactions:

| observed two separate transactions that were listed from Zelie to the Defendant from two separate Wells
Fargo Bank accounts for Gerald Rohran.

From Wells Fargo Bank account number ending in 5815:

1. June 24, 2019 - Zelle to the Defendant for $450.00. E R
ol 8 I
From Wells Fargo Bank account number ending in 6271: N = O
LS N m
1. July 8, 2019 - Zelle to the Defendant for $500.00. SO <
[ €} 8 )} 0
Total of the two Zelle transactions: $850.00. v
E
Verizon Wireless: o

I was able to verify that the Verizon Wireless account was in the name of the Defendant. [ observed that
there was a phone number listed from October 2016 to February 2017. Gerald confirmed that was for his
cellular phone number. 1 observed in March 2017 that a second phone number was added. [ observed in
December 2017 that a third phone number was added. | observed in April 2018 that a fourth phone
number was added. | observed in July 2019 that a fifth phone number was added. There were payments
from two separate Wells Fargo Bank accounts. Those transactions are listed below;

Verizon Wireless account from Welis Fargo Bank account ending in 6271:

March 15, 2017 - Bill pay for $75.00 - Verified payment received on March 16, 2017
April 17, 2017 - Bill pay for $125.00 - Verified payment received on Apri! 18, 2017
April 25, 2017 - Bill pay for $70.75 - Verified payment received on April 26, 2017

May 16, 2017 - Bill pay for $125.00 - Verified payment received on May 17, 2017
June 8, 2017 - Bill pay for $90.78 - Verified payment received on June 9, 2017

. June 20, 2017 - Bill pay for $206.00 - Verified payment received on June 21, 2017

. July 20, 2017 - Bill pay for $206.00 - Verified payment received on July 21, 2017

. August 22, 2017 - Bill pay for $206.00 - Verified payment received on August 23, 2017

ANDNDON -

ADPC 441C - Rev. 07/18 Page = of &



@ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE
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AFFIDAVI‘I' OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

10. October 20, 2017 - Bilf pay for $206.00 - Verified payment received on October 23, 2017

11. November 21, 2017 - Bill pay for $206.00 - Veerified payment received on November 22, 2017
12. December 20, 2017 - Bill pay for $206.00 - Verified payment received on December 21, 2017
13. January 22, 2018 - Bill pay for $206.00 - Verified payment received on January 23, 2018

14. February 8, 2018 - Bill pay for $106.91 - Verified payment received on February 8, 2018

15. February 15, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on February 16, 2018

16. March 15, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on March 16, 2018

17. Aprit 17, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on April 18, 2018

18. May 15, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on May 16, 2018

19. June 15, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on June 15, 2018

20. July 17, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on July 18, 2018

21. August 15, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on August 15, 2018

22. September 17, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on September 18, 2018
23. October 16, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on October 17, 2018

24. November 15, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on November 16, 2018
25. December 17, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on December 18, 2018
26. January 15, 2019 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on January 16, 2@9 -
27. February 15, 2019 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on February 18, 2019 vy
28. March 15, 2019 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on March 18,2019 5
29. April 18, 2012 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on April 17, 20’&9'“ N
30. May 15, 2019 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on May 16, 2o'rp——* -
31. June 3, 2019 - Bill pay for $385.73 - Verified payment received on June 4, 201903
32. July 17, 2019 - Bill pay for $485.00 - Verified payment received on July 18, 2019 <
33. August 19, 2019 - Bill pay for $485.00 - Verified payment received an August 20, 2019~

v
SEINEREL

ghdb

Verizon Wireless account from Wells Fargo Bank account ending in 8049:
1. June 4, 2018 - Bill pay for $120.00 - Verified payment received on June 5, 2019

The total for all payments made to Verizon Wireless between the two Wells Fargo Bank accounts was
$8,126.29. Mr. Rohrman advised me that one of the phone numbers listed on the Verizon Wireless
account was for his personal cellular phone. He advised that he did not give permission for the Defendant
to pay for the remaining Verizon Wireless phones using his Wells Fargo Bank accounts. | totaled up all
the transactions for the Verizon Wireless account from March 2017 to August 2019 for the cost for Mr.
Rohrman's phone as it was listed on each monthly statement. The charge for just Mr. Rohrman's phone
for that time period was $728.98. Taking that amount into account, the amount for the unauthorized
transactions to Verizon Wireless from March 2017 to August 2019 was $7,397.31.

On November 2, 2021, [ met with Mr. Rohrman to review each and every one of the above listed
transactions. Mr. Rohrman stated that the transactions were not for his care or benefit, and he did not give
permission for them to occur.

The grand total for all unauthorized transactions was $168,050.45,

Wherefore your aff:ant submlts that there is probable cause to beheve that the Defendant Diane

AOPC 411C - Rev. oma ) ' Page W_of Y&
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINY
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DIANE L ROHRMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

Access Device Fraud, Unlawful Use of Computer and Computer Trespass

| swear that the facts and circumstances are true and correct to the best of my abilities

'[..
13
ahh ¥ 1Z 730 1
(3AI303d

1, BAVID BONACQUISTI , BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET
FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION
AND BELIEF,

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC
ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAN NON-CONFIDENTIAL
INFORMATYTION AND DOGUMENTS.

Sworn to me and subscribed before me /J]\ day of

Date

My commission expires first Monday of January.b ﬁ(
AOPC 441C - Rev. 07/18

Page *2-of V&




EXHIBIT C



BUCKS COUNTY CRIMINAL COURT SHEET

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

| > Pohrman A
e A Corr

Page
Date:
Informagion No.: |

OTN: RAISTTH -

Judge: _ & T .
ADA: _Moxl Fuwber Voir Dire Time: .3 Hrs,_ D Mins
Det®D: Yro Se. Trial Time, &}  Hrs, Mins
Notes: TesSS  Sofa- Clerk: ad: 'ya,

O Arraignment O Sentencing 0 Warrant Rescinded ¥ Defendant GUILTY Counts

o Call of the List o Colloquy a Nol Pros-Counts O Defendant NOT GUILTY Co

o Guilty Plea o Nolo Plea 0 Bench Warrant Ordered ¥ Sentence Deferred, - Reason: W‘S T

)4 Jury Trial o Non-Jury Trial o Bail Reinstated/Forfeited ¥ Days: 2445

o ARD D Section 17 o Bail Revek o Continued: v

D PCRA D Section 586 i Defer Execution of Sentence to @

W PSE: Waived 0/Ordered i§ o OTHER:

SENTENCE: THE COURT ORDERS DEFENDANT:
o To comply with the general rules, regulations and conditions governing probation/parole applicable to defendant’s
offense(s) in addition to any other penaity imposed.

Count ¢ 0Oto be placed on COUNTY/STATE PROBATION for months/years

o with RESTRICTIVE / RESTRICTIVE DUI conditions which includes complying with all rules and regulations
of the Restrictive Probation Program and the following:
D___ dayson Total Confinement (upto 90 days) o__ days on Home Confinement w/Electronic Monitoring
0 Inpatient Residential Treatment as recommended 0 Credit for time served:
oO__ days on Alcohol Monitoring System o__ days on Electronic Monitoring System
0 Comply with Random and Frequent Drug Testing o Defendant sentenced per 75 Pa.C.S. § 3804(a)(1) — no license suspension
n Concurrent with; / o Consecutive to: Effective date (today unless noted):

0 to undergo imprisonment in BCCF/SCI for not less than nor more than
0 Apply for parole o Immediate Parole o Presumptive Parole at minimum provided no misconducts and approved reentry plan
o Credit for time served: o Defendant RRRI INELIGIBLE / ELIGIBLE NLT in SCI
o0 Fine o Concurrent o Consecutive to Count
o Other:

Count : O tobe placed on COUNTY/STATE PROBATION for months/years

O to undergo imprisonment in BCCE/SCI for not less than nor more than
o Apply for parole 0 Immediate Parole o Presumptive Parole at minimum provided no misconducts and approved reentry plan
o Credit for time served: 0 Defendant RRRI INELIGIBLE / ELIGIBLE NLT in SCI
o Fine o Concurrent o Consecutive to Count
0 Other:

Count : 0 Defendant pleads Guilty to Summaries 0 Defendant to pay costs plus statutory fines A

o Defendant pleads Guilty to DUS-DUI related (1543B): Concurrent / Consecutive to DUI sentence 6..'—

o 1® offense: Mandatory 60 / 90 days in BCCF and $1000 Fine fo
o 2™ offense: Mandatory 6 months in BCCF and $2500 Fine (M3)

0 3" offense: Mandatory 2 years in BCCF / SCI and $5000 fine (M1)

0 Defendant State Drug Treatment Program INELIGIBLE 0 Motivational Boot Camp INELIGIBLE
o No Further Penalty on Counts: of the Criminal Information D Screen for Work Release / Home Confinement
0 Other:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
The Court imposes, and the defendant shall comply with, the following specific terms of sentence, in addition to any rules,

regulations and conditions governing probation/parole applicable to defendant’s offense(s) which have been imposed:

XCosts within 0 Costs waived (A Indigent) 0 Statutory Costs and Fines 0 Testify Truthfully
0 Restitution $ at the rate of § per 0 Joint and several with
0 Paysble to: Effective: Balance Paid to Date:

o Dom.Violence Supervision (0 Screen for/o Ordered) 0 Anger Management o Decision Making Course 0 No Alcohol Consumption
o Sex Offender Supervision g Defendant must follow all special sex offender/optional sex offender conditions of the PA Parole Board
o No Contact with Victim: o No Contact with Co-defendants 0 Apology Letter

o Drug & Alcohol Treatment 0 Mental Health Treatment n0__ Hours Community Service

D Obtain Drug & Alcohol / Mental Health Evaluation within ____ days and abide by any and all recommendations

0 Do Not Operate a Motor Vehicle o Take Medication as Prescribed 0 AA/NA/CA Ordered ___ per week
o Alcohol Highway Safety Classes D Treatment ordered as per CRN — abide by any and all recommendations
a Probation may terminate/become non-reporting after months if conditions satisfied and no violations (fines/costs paid in full)
O Transfer supervision to
c Other:
2 -

Revised 11/18/2} By the Comﬁ;&{n— &)é-\.
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Comimionwealth of Pennsylvania INFORMATION

Court of Common Pleas
County of Bucks
7th Judicial District

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
V.
Diane L. Rohrman

Docket No: CP-09-CR-0001377-2022

The Attorney for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by this information charges that in the County of Bucks,
Pennsylvania, Diane .. Rohrman:

COUNT 1: Theft By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop - (F2)

On or about: 08/31/2019 18§ 3921 §§ A
Between August 1, 2016 and August 31, 2019, unlawfully took, or exercised unlawful control over, movable property of another,

namely, Gerald Rohrman, with intent to deprive him or her thereof and the amount involved was $100,000 or more but less than
$500,000

COUNT 2: Identity Theft - {F2)
On or about: 08/31/2019 18§4120§§ A

Between August 1, 2016 and August 31, 2019, possessed or used, through any means, identifying information of another person,
namely, Gerald Rohrman, without the consent of that other person, fo further an unlawful purpose; the amount involved was $2,000
or more, and the victim of the offense was 60 years of age or older or a care-dependent person as defined in section 2713.

COUNT 3: Other Reason Access Device Is Unauth By Issuer - (F3)

On or about: 08/31/2019 18 § 4106 §§ A1lV

Between August 1, 2016 and August 31, 2019, Used an access device, to wit, credit cards, to obfain, or in an attempt to obtain,
property or services with knowledge that, for any reascn, his or her use of the access card was unauthorized by the issuer or the
device-holder and the value involved was $500 or mare.

OUNT 4: Computer Trespass - Transfer Funds - (F3)

On or about:  08/31/20Q%8 18§ 7615 §§ A4

Between August 1, F.o) ] and cAugust 31, 2019, knowingly and without authority, or in excess of given authority, used a computer or
computer nef with the intﬁEeﬁect the creation or alteration of a financial instrument or of an electronic transfer of funds
=2
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

INFORMATION

" Court of Common Pleas

County of Bucks

7 dudcel Dt Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

V.
Diane L. Rohrman
Docket No: CP-09-CR-0001377-2022

Citation of Statute
and Section: 1 18§3921 §§A(F2)

2 1854120 §§A (F2)
3 18 §4106 §§ATIV (F3)
4 18§ 7615 §§ Ad (F3)

All of which is against the Act of Assembly and the peace and dignity of the Commonwealith,

[ certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsyivania:

Case Records of the Appellats and Trial Courts that require flling confidential information and documents differently than
non-confidential information and documents.

——
Bucks County District Attomey
Matthew D. Welntraub
[+ o
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[ COMMONWEALTH OF

PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF BUCKS

Magisterial District Number; 07-109
DANIEL J FINELLO.JR

567 NEWTOWN ROAD

§67 NEWTOWN ROAD
WARMINSTER, PA. 18974

T mMD3: Hon,
Adgress:

Telephone: {215) 6728853

~

POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
“_.

DEFENDANT {NAME and ADDRESS):
DIANE L ROHRMAN _
FmName Middie Name: ' Lasmame Géns
1565 DELONG DR
DOWNINGTOWN PA 19335

‘Qi—'Fe!oiay Full _[T5FelonyPend, [1 C-Misdemsarior Surmaunding States [} Distance:
[ 2-Felony Ltd, [} 8-Feforty Pend. Exiradition Deteren. " ] DMisdainsanor No Extradition
EI a-Febny Surrounding States {1 A-Misdemearior Full ] E-Misdemeanoy Panding
: i 7] F-Misiemsanar Pending Datenn.
K-1(g R215 330~ WT9-15217-8572
O e  loor  ocaoigrs {ros - Adei DOB {cammm a
P o
RACE 'E ‘Whits [ Asian o U thk EJ Native Ameiican T Unkndvin
EIHNIérrY O Hispanic E Non-l-ﬁspnn’lc 1 Unknown -
HAIR COLOR [ GRY (Gray) [ RED{Red/Aubn) [J SOY (Sandy) T 8L (Blusy 1 F PLEPwpIe)  [J BRO (Brown)
B BLK (Black) [0 oNG(Orange)  [) Wil(white) T XXX (UnkvBald) [T GRN.{Gresn) [ PNK (Pink)
N Usmm!ondaisuavb«ry) . o ’
EYE COLOR [ BLK (Black) O BLG (Biue) £1 BRO(Brown) LI GRN (Oreen) L1 GRY (Gray)
= HAZ (Hazel) 0 WAR (Maroon) L1 PNK (Pink) O MuL (dticelored) 11 JOO( {Unknowsi)

| [IYes ENO

|oMA Location

Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth

O Agproved D Dlsapproved Bacolse:

Thay require hat e COMpINAL, Simast wanant g

T sl o Y G
R "R ey

(mdﬂcmmeymwcammomm)

TORLS o the aftomey Tor e Commomwasith)

, DAVID BONACQUISTI

" {Name of the Afnant)
of Warminster Twp Police

do hereby 4tate: (check appromiate bOX)
1.

Tidertly Department or Agenay ReaTasented and Foltosl SORIWison)

tﬁeret'ore destgnated as John Dee or .lane Doe
with violating the penal laws of the Cammonwealm of Pennsyivaniaat g7

14121 _ANNS CHOICE WAY WARMINSTER; PA 19974

¢ Im

(Suudl’usnnéode)

1

n

County L 6 oF about _ ﬂa.ew.r;: CETS and 0GrYNS

mmm‘e} {flemasots]
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&34 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

'2"2“3" . 2521; "T‘Z‘{Q l | %9—15211-8‘;;;
‘ _DBNE o mOHRMAN

2. | ask that a warrant of amrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be requited to answer the
charges { have made, ,

3. | verify that the facts set forth in-this: complaint are true and correct fo the best of my knowledge or
information and belief, This verification is matia subject to the penaities of Section 4904 of the Crimes
Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to unsworr falsifisation to authorities.

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s numbered: through

5. | certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Publlt Access Policy of the Unified
Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidentiat information and documents differently than
non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the siccused, as listed arid hereaftsr, were against the peace and diginity of the.
Commonweéaithéf Pennsylvania and were cantrary to the Act(s) of the.Assembly, or in vmlaﬁon of the statutes

cited.
(Before a warrant of arrest can be issusd, an affidavit of probable causs must be completed SWormn to.

before the Issuing authority, and attached.)

DAVID BONAGQUISTI o .
o PLLK TR

(Signamre of Affiant)

Y
AND NOW, on this date.jA JO 1 cortify thiat the complaint has bgen praperly coripleted and vanﬁed

Ah affigavit of probable cause must he-campleted before-a warrant can be issdéd.

07-1-08 o
{Magisterial District Court Number)

]
= o i
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<
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&34 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
Date Filed: Y GTNILHeSGan Namber B { -~ 7 T T
iz | Q)53 o-) | Wrastsrssy

L pre
The acts committad by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is mare than one offetise, each offense should be nurnbered Shironalogically.
TSetfortha Brief sliinmaty of thefacts sullicieot ta idvise the defendant-of the. mmmoum&‘enm Axitation o the statua(s} sliegedly vickatad, without
nivore, ki vol sutfictart: in 4 summacy case, you-must ciia the specific section{s) ant subestion(s) of the stalute(s) ot ordinancels) alfegadiy vicjatad.

18901 A 189024 18909 Bumber of Victims Age §0.or Okder _______ 1

] 1 921 @ of the 1 F.'aﬁﬁmeseade: 1 7
¥ oe Bubsection . _mmc; T Goums “Crde NCIC Cods

] itazsate 1 [ Setetyzone

{Acts of the aecused associated with this Offense: |
'PACC 3921(a) Theft by Uniawlul Takihg or Disposition - F3.

IN THAT, betwesn August 2016 and August 2019, THE DEFENDANT did unlawtully take or exetciss unlawful controf
ovér movable property, namaly, $188,050.45 of unauthorized purchases.or fransactions from Gerald Rohrman's
' Wells Fargo Bankaccounts, with the Intent to deprive:the dumer theréof; in violation of Section 3921(a) of the Pa
Crimes Code {18 Pa.C.5.3821(a) -F2. et - ‘ . e

d m;‘,’; ‘ u mm _ | o ﬂzsg"’_'g’ | Nurmbar of VicGms Age §0-or Older. i,

% L;,,2 3925 @  Joite| PaComescode | 1 | P2 | 280

T Interstate (] Safelyone | T3 Wonczons

i / S I .

Statute Description (include the name of the giatiste ot ordinanc 9 M v

PAGC 3925(a) Recehving Stolen Prapérty A2 uj N AV M o
, : A AN — ]

Acts of the acoused associated with this Offense: ' @\\ ter nen—"1v

PACTC 3925(a) Recaiving Stofen Property «F2 D‘.5 ‘,‘_; e en

[N THAT, between August 2016 and August 2019, THE DEFENDANT did fitentionally me& give, retain or dispose o

ovakle property, niamely, $168,050:45 of unauthorized purchases or transactions frotn Gerald Rohrman’s Wells

Fargo Bank accounts, with o inteist t6 séstors it 1o the owner, knowing that such PPPP?"‘V wag:stolef] or balieving

that it had probably been stolen, and having no Iritention 1o restore it to the owner, in vio! ationf & T ‘ Sﬁm

iy ’ 4 8 . ‘A ‘."v - ..,:,.__4. X "xl )
of the PA Crimes Code *18 Pa.C.8. 3926(d) - F2. oo W,H = T A A

ag\O\ boeX ":“2 = r

m
o0 <
. - oo P

2

o A <
s - Cesninel Divisicn
@ 1o horsby
i is 6 GUR
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CR’.‘-"I'"CD?-ZI "z | Q715 1Ho-| T WTASSHT ST
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e acts commitied by the acCused are destribed below wiih each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violatad, If
appropriate. When there is more than one offanse; eech offense should be aumbered chronologically.

{Sutorth a brief sumimary of (he Ficty sufficient to #dvise tie dufenciant of the fisture of the offenseis) charged. A citation to the statutes} altegsdiy violated, without
tiors, Is Botsufficient. v o summary case, you must clie the-specificsection(s} and subsection{s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(sy atiegedly violated:

o| s 4120 @ .!‘of'the PaComesCode | 1 | F2 |
i P Subseoion PA Stauds (ThiE, "CBuns Greds NCiC:Code W
[ fecstae O SatenyZoow 1 Workzane :

' Btatute Description (Include the narme of the statute or ordiﬁahce):.
PACC 4120(z) tdentity Thatt - F2

Asts of the accused assocaatad ’mth thls Of(ense.
PACC 4120(a) ldentity Theft - F2

IN THAT, betweern August 2016 and August 2019, THE DEFENDANT did possm or use, through any mesans,
‘dentifying information of another person without the consent of that person, namely, Gerald Rohrman, a person
over 60 years of age, to furthier an fawful putpose, to wit, make $168,050:45 of unauthorized purchases or

| transactions, in violation of Section 4120(a) of the Pa Grimes Code. {18 Pa.C.5.4120(a) - F2. _
":_‘ ’;:‘m"‘"’f"f : 'D | °;,°',g,“""°”3 amberof Vits Agsoc ltor 1
(axi)(w e PaGimes Corle IR _,
“Sibsection BRI T Gm«e W _ 2 )
[ inbotaate Q Safdyhn: O WorkZone

Statute Description (include the name of the statute or ardinancel:
| PAGC 4106(n){1)(1v} Access Device Fraud - F3

| Acts of the.accused assoclated with this foense* ‘
FPACG 4106{a)(1)(tv) Access Device Fratift - F3 o S -

IN THAT, between August 2016 and August 2019, THE DEFENDANT did.use an. access.de ice, s
cradit cavds, to obtain pwpenyorsanﬂcos $29,505.00 of unsuthorized purchases or transactis
that for any reason her use of the actess device wis unathorized by tha issuer of the devic r

Gerald Rohrman's Wells Fargo Bank accounts 1o make. unauthorized puschases or h’amacﬁgts; in:golath&of
| Section 4106(a){1)lv) of the Pa Crimes Cade {18 Pa.C 8. 4106(a){4}iv) -3 — = 2 . m
52 o
=

County of Pusiw, 3.3, W

AOBC 412A - Rev. 07118
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Last
__DIANE ROHRMAN

The acis.committed hythe accused aredascnbedbelowwﬁh each ‘Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, If
appropriate. Whien there is more than ona vifense, sacti offense should be numbered chrohologically.

(S} forth a brief summary of the fxcte sulficlentto ativisy iive defindant of {he nature of the ofanseis) chiarged. A citation 1 tire, stabite{y) allagedly viotated, without
Tmore, s pot suffichmt, In-a sumshary case, you muskcite th sgeulfic sectiotifs) and subise ction{s) of tha statutels) or rdinancels) alf-ﬂ-dlly viatited.

P o ‘;’:’;‘:’:‘" o f::‘wm Number 6t Victims Age 80 orGier . 1
s} l 5 g/ @)  |ote|  Perimes Code 1 | fa '
ey V7 O e O e B
: ' EI Interstate D s:!ewme 3 Work Zoné
Statute Description (lmlude the name afbbe statute orordinaﬂce) ' }\/6(’_ ‘7/’2—-—
PAcc 7611(a) Untawful Use of computerand oﬂwrcampuﬁercﬁma Fa3 \\0
| Acts of the ascused associated with this foenée. wJ l U tar M‘_T’r'
| PACG 7614{a)(1) - Unlawful Use of computer and other-compuster crimes -.P¥ D’ﬁ Pos TN -

~ INTHAT, between August 2016 und August 2018, THE DEFENDANT did atcess orwxcedid authorization to
access, alter, damage or destroy any somputer, computer system, computer network, gomputer goftware,
computer program, computer datahase, World Wide Web site; ot telecommunications davica or any part thereof
with the intent to inferrupt the normal function gfa person orto davise or execute any scheme orartifie to defraud
or deceive ar control properly or services by sccessing Gerald Rohrman's Wells Fargo Bank accounts by means of
false or fravdulent pretense, representation; or promises, spécifically the defendant made $168,050.45 of -
- unauthorized purchases or trangdctions from Gerald Rohrman"s Wells F‘argo Bank accoun ﬂ viola& Cf om

| 7641(a)¢1) of the PA Cnmes Code <98 Pa G, S. 7311 Lﬂ F3
+ tad -

Ex’sam ino complracy T T
~ fge024 R ,,m _ um&uurwmmuam - 1

; WG) | cﬂha 18Crimes¢eds ‘ 1 l ml

3 ‘ntersiate | [) SufetyZone L[] Worikzone
) L)

' Statute Description (inetude the nameoftne statute. omra“nance) = =
Cotputer Trespass - F3 o B M
— , , — 4 ' TR )

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: A 3 ~ m
PAGE 7615(a)(4) - Comphiter Trespass - F3 ) -

s 3op] <
IN THAT, batween August 2016 sind Aligiist 2019, THE DEFENDANY did knowingly and wnbou‘tﬁ’amﬁ; orifTi
excess of given authofity Use a computer ot comptter hetwsrk with the intent to effsct the : 3
a financial nstrument or of an elettronic traasferof funds, hamely, making $168,050.45 of unauthol
or transactions from Gerald Rohrman’s Wells Fargo Bank aaeamorn‘wokﬁﬁn Seaﬂon?ﬁ‘!sil o1 th
Grimes Gode - 18 Pa C.S. 7616(a)(4) - F3. s ourts - Cruinel HIveS

“AOPC 412A - Rey. 07718
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1| A215 3 Ho -] WT-19-15217-5572
' M Last
DIANE L ' ROHRMAN

AFFIDAVIT OF I’R_OBABLE CAUSE
Your Affiant, Detective David Bonacquisti - Badge Number 172, has been emiployed with the Warminster

Township Palice Department since 1997..1 was proroted to the rank of Detective in August 2005. During -
that time, | have investigated niimerous érimes, including theé crimes of Theft and Access: Device Fraud.

On August 21, 2019, Gerald Rohiman came to the Warminster Township Police Department. He reported
that in August 20186, his daughter, Diane Rohrman, the Defendant, becaime his Power of Aftorney. As his
Power of Attorney, the Defendant was directed to act in the best interest of Gerald Rohrman and that all
expenditures were to be for the care and benefit of Mr. Robman. He stated that he recently found out that
approximately $250,000.00 from his American Funds atcount, beasiag an account number with the last
four digits of 2436, was missing, With the help of one of his othér daughters, Christine Koper, he was able
to determine that his funds had been directed from his Arierican Funds accourit t6 his Wells Fargo
Way2S8ave account, bearing an accaunt numberwith the laist four digits 8271, in small amounts over the
coiirse of the three year period since the Defendant was granted Power of Altorney. Mr. Rohrman never
gave the Defendant permission to take the money from his Ametican Funds sdccount or fouse it-for any
purpose other than for his benefit as outiined in the Power of Aiorney docoment. He also stated that he
was unaware of the subsequent written checks, transactions and purchases that were made by the
Defendant and that they wete not for his care or benefit and he did not give permission for them to occur,

The Power of Altorriey docurmient specifies that, "this Power of Attomey does fiot impose a duty on your
agent o exercise granted powers, but when the powers are exercised, your agent must use due care o
actfor your benefit and in accordance within this Powsr of Attarney.” in this document, the Defendant is
listed @5 the Agent in the decument and Gerald Rohrman is fisted.as the. Pringipal. The Defendant signed
a-document with specific provisions that included: 1.”] shall act in accordance with the Principal's
reasonable expectations to the extent actually known by me arid, othérwise; in the Principal's best
interest, act in good faith and &ct only within the scape of authority granted fo me by the Prinicipal in this
Power of Attorney.” 2. ”1 shall keep the asseis of the Principal's separate front my assets.” 3. "l shall act
loyally for the Prinéipal's berifit”. 4. | shall keep a full and sccurate record of all iransagtior recelpts
and disbursements on behalf of the Principal.” The document atse listed thef, "] have-read qrhad -~
exptained to me this Acknowledgement and understand and agree with its contents. Siifas n_er{_gy the
m

Defendant on August 15, 2018. t_‘_,'i‘:a: N
On November 14, 2019, | obtained & Search Waman{ for Wells Fargo Bank to nbtax@&k gpatemeits and -
financial records for all acceunts fisted to Gerald Rohrman between August 2018 and Atigy ‘?.ogg
Foliowing an analysls of the records received from various financial instifutions during this it ion, |
determined that the Defendarit wrote 113 checks to herself totaling $88,840.00 that were nabfor the care
nor benefit of the victim.

T
Rivebw
Rt

Covniy of 5, SR o L
1 also discovered checks that were writtari o other businesses and enities... Thedoligwingis:alistofother
enfities that the Defehdartt paid with chatks from Gerald Rohinanss:acoauititaty storoseid, 7

ceril & the vathin end foreg

Wyndham Vacation Resorts, incorporated:

in the name of Gerald Rohrman but the address on file was ir
street address listed was redacted by the company that sent

diifing the relevant lime petiad etendan
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AFFIDAVIT OF PHOBABLE GAUSE CONTINUATMN
All six checks that were written listed the account riumber for the records that | received.

;0 16127 for $1,000.00 written on January 13, 2017. | verified the payment was received on Januafy 17,

7.

2. 6130 for $133.79 written on March 23, 2017. | verified the payment was received on March 27, 2017.
3. 6211 for $277.58 written on April 27, 2017. [ verified the payment was received on May 1, 2017.

4. 6260 for $133.79 written oni June 19, 2017. | verified the payment was received on Juhe 22,2017,

5. 6248 for $401.37 written on July 31, 2017. I verified the payment was received on Atigust 4, 2017.

6. 6215 for $545.16 written on February 22, 2018. | verifisd the payment was received on March 5, 2018.

Total for the six checks: $2,491.69.
Magisterial District Court 15-1-01 Jocated in West Chester, Chester County, PA:

1. 6669 for $141.46 written on December 14, 2017. Nothing in meme section. 1 contacted Magistetial
District Court 15-1-01 and was informed that the payment was for a traffic ficket that thve Defendant
received for a red light violation.

2. 8575 for $171.75 written on December 17, 2018, *Complaint® written in memo section. | contacted
Magisterial District Court 15-1-01 and was informed that the payment was for a ctvil cemg_l,amt that the
Defendant had filed.

2 5 o

, %z m

Total for the two checks: $313.21. G o O

. | bS N m

Mike Peszek- a Plumbing and Heating Contractor located in Downingtown, PA: Z; =
o P

1. 8574 for $190.80 written on December 29, 2017. "1565 De{ang listed in memSShgtion, 15

2. 6633 for $237 .44 written ot Decemiber 12, 2018. "Kitchén ; hsted An.memy séetion.. Gerald lives
in Anns Choice and any plumbing work would have been hand by Aors Chelcetsnd rdtan=""
independent contractot. (

Total for the two checks: $428.24.
The Ferice Authority located in West Chester; PA: [y
Ikt 6

| obtainied search warrant results for the Defendant's PNC Bank AEEOH éﬁsse"““ed that 1here was a
check written by the Defendant on her PNC Bank accaunt, check number 502 for $2,400.00 on January
25, 2019, 1n the mema section, it was listed "deposit", There was & secand payment on February 6,
2019 for $2,480.00 written by the Deéfendant from Gerald Rohrman's Wells Fargo Bank aceount using
check 6578, There was nothing written in memo section. | teceived an invoice from The: Fence Authority
showing that the work was fot a newferice that was: installed at 1565 Delong Road Dewningtown,
Pennsylvania, which was the Defendant's residerice during that period of fime.

Counter Withdrawals:

Ialso notu:ed that there were counter with ;wals from Gerald Rahrman s WeHs FargoBank acoount Mr

AOPG 411 - Rov. 0718 ‘ . ———r
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. DIANE L ROHRMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

below:

From Gerald Rohrman's Wells Fargo Bank account number ending in 6271:

1. November 25, 2016 - Counter withdrawal for $500.00.
2. January 13, 2017 - Counter withdrawat for $875.00.

3. September 6, 2018 - Counter withdrawal for $2,500.00.
4. November 26, 2018 - Counter withdrawal for $480.00.

From Gerald Rohmman's Wells Fargo Bank account number enging in 5816:

1. September 18, 2018 - Counter withdrawal for $10,000.00.
2. October 8, 2018 - Couriter withdrawal for $1,000.00.

3. November 5, 2018 - Couriter withdrawal for $250.00.

4. November 9, 2018 - Counter withdrawal for $1,800.00.

5. December 7, 2018 - Couriter withdrawal for $750.00.

6. January 11, 2019 - Counter withdrawal for $1,500.00.

7. January 24, 2018 - Counter withdrawal for $4,000.00.

g, January 28, 2019 - Counter withdrawal for $4,500,00.
1

. March 13, 2019 - Countsr withdrawal for $5,510.00.
0. August 20, 2019 « Counter withdrawal for $5,000.00,

Total of the counter withdrawals from the two accounts: $35,645.00.
Transfers from American Funds account:

There were 33 transfers from thie American Funds accountto Mr. Rohrman's. Wells Fargo
account for $88,294.02. Those funds, which were transfarred without thve victim's. knowledge or
permission, funded the Wells Fargo account to allow for continued unapproved withdrawals and
expenditures by the Defandant. ‘ -

Finally, | observed that there were transactions on Gerald Rohrman's Wells Fargo Bank statements for

- numerous credit carde: Those credit cards were far Capital One-ending in 5368, Capital One ending it
4660 and Citadel Federal Credit Union. Gerald Rohsman stated that he did not own any of those credit
cards. There was a Wells Fargo eredit card listed as well. He advised that he no longer had that card. A
review of the records obtained by search warrant for Gerald Rohiman's Wells Fargo Bank acoount
records, revealed that M. Rohrman's address of record for tilts Wells Fargo ctedit card was changed in
May of 2017 to the Defendant's Downingtown gddress. None of the purchases or transactions listed on
the Wells Fargo credit tard were for Mr. Rohiman’s ¢are or banefit. | also observed fransactions for
Verizon Wireless and Zelle. Gerdld Rohrrnan adviged thiat he was not a customer of Verizon: Wireless or
Zelle, a digital payment network.

Wells Fargo credit card;

s Fargo crednt card for-$200.00.

1. May 31, 2017 - Bill pay for We 00
2 June28. 20 i -

A

- el -

TR 16 &) - § 1
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AFF!DAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

3. July 28, 2017 - Bilt pay for Wells Fargo credit card for-$200.00.

4. August 29, 2017 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo tredit card for $200.00.

5. September 28, 2017 - Bill pay far Walls Fargo credit card for $260.00.
6. October 30, 2017 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo eredit card for $250.00.

7. November 28, 2017 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit sard for $200.00.
8. December 28, 2017 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $160.00.
9. January 30, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $200.00.
10. February 9, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $250.00.
11. Agril 12, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $250.00.

12. April 30, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo eredit card for $260.00.

13. May 14, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $200,00.

14. May 30, 2018 - Bill pay for Weills Fargo credit card for $200.00,

16. June.28, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $200.00.

16. July 17, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credif card for $450.00.

17. July 26, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $850.00.

18. August 1, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.

19. September 4, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.
20. September 25 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo ¢redit card far $350.00.
21. October 2, 2018 - Bil pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.
22. November 1, 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.
23. Deceinber 17 2018 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo ctedit card for $3,500.00.
24. January 2, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for$350.00.
25. February 1, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350.00.
28, March 1, 2019 Bill payfar Wells Fargo credit card: for $350.00.

27, April 2, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $350,00,

28. April 23 2019 - Bill pay for Wefls Fargo credit card for $1,200.00.
29, May 1, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo tredit card for $350,00.

30. May 13 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for:$2,000.00.
31. June 3, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit eard for $350.00.

32. Juhe 5, 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $1,246.00.

33. JulyZ, 2019 - Bl pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $150 00.

34. July 18,2019 - Bill pay for Wells Rargo credit card for $500.00.

35. ‘Augustzo 2019 - Bill pay for Wells Fargo credit card for $400.00:

-10
Y1814

60-1
14n0d 13l

Total for the above listed Wells Fargo cretiit card transagtions: $17,405.00.
Capital One credit cards: .

The two Capital One accounts bath belonged to the Deiendant Thé payments for each credit ca;d were
vetifled after reviewing Capital One statements for each account.

Capital One account ending in 5358:
1. Aug.ust 21,2019 - Bﬂl pay for Gapital One credit card for $3,400.00.

-AQPCM’fC Rev. oma T ‘ , Page &\ of v
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AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

1. August 21, 2018 - Bill pay for Capital One credit card for $4,700.00.

Total for the two above listed transactions: $8,100.00.

Citadel Federal Credit Unioh credit card:

The Citadel Federal Gredit Union account was registered to the Defendant. The payment for the credit
card was verified on her CRladel Federal Credit Union credit card staterment. The payment was made on
August 21, 2019 for $4,000.00.

Zelle Transactions:

| obsetved two separate transactions that were listed from Zelle to the Defendant from two separate Wells
Fargo Bank accounts for Gerald Rohrman.

From Wells Fargo Bank account number ending in 5815:

1. June 24, 2019 - Zelle to the Defendant for $450,00. g B g

: o— N

From Wells Fargo Bank account number ending in 6271: =0 <

1. July 8, 2019 - Zelle to the Defendart for $500.00. OO <

. BO > s

Total of the two Zelle transactions: $850.00. Z 2 O
o

Vearizon Wireless:

[ was able to verify that the Verizon Wireless account was in the name of the Defendant. 1 observed that
there was a phone number fisted fromi October 2016 to Februaty 2017. Gerald confirmed tha it Pasidr his
ceflutar phone number. 1 observed in March 2017 that a second phone number was added. 1 obgariediin
December 2017 that @i third phone nuniber was added. | observed in April 2018 that a fourth.phone
number was added. | observed in July 2019 that 2 fitth phoenie number was added. ‘rherew%ré ay
from two separate Wells Fargo Bark accounts. Those transactions are listed below: 3

Veerizon Wireless account from Wells Fargo Bank account ending in 6271

1. March 15, 2017 - Bill pay for $75.00 - Verified payment received on March 16, 2017 ;7 ©
2. April 17, 2017 - Bill pay for $125.00 - Verified payiient received on Aptil 18, 2017
3. April 25, 2017 - Bill pay for $70.75 - Verified paymient received on April 26, 2017 5
4. May 16, 2017 - Bifl pay for $125.00 - Verified payment received on May 17,2017 *
5. June 8, 2017 - Bill pay for $80.78 - Verified payment received on June 8, 2017 °
8. June 20, 2017 - Bill pay for $208.00 - Verified payment received on June 21, 2017 §
4]

(i
o)

7. July 20,2017 - Bill pay for $206.00 - Verified payment received on July 21, 2017 e A
8. August 22, 2017 - Bill pay for $206.00 - Verified payment received orrAupust 23, 2097 < s & § &
0. Sepntembier 20, 2017 ~Bill pay for $206.00 - Verfied pavment received on Septembe r 21. 2017

AOPG 411C - Rev, 07/18 Pags “© of <&
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AFFIDAV!T oF PRGBABLE CAUSE cﬁﬂ'ﬂNUATlON

10. October 20, 2017 - Bill pay for $2€)6 00.~ Verified payment received an Ostober 23, 2017

11. November 21, 2017 - Bill pay for $206.00 - Verified payment received on Novembet 22, 2017
12. December 20 2017 - Bill pay for $206,00 - Verified payinent received on Decernber 21, 2017
13. Jahuary 22, 2018 - Bill pay for $206.00 - Verified payment received on January 23, 2018

14. February 8, 2018 - Bill pay for $106.91 - Verified payment received on February 9, 2018

15. February 15, 2018 - Bilt pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on February 16, 2018
16. March 15, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received-on March 18, 2018

17. April 17, 2018 - Bil pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on Apri| 18, 2018

18. May 18, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on May 16, 2018 Srpo s
19. June 15, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on June 15, 2018 SHEoh ¢
20. July 17, 2018 - Bill pay for $276.57 - Verified payment réceived on July 18, 2018 by

21. August 15, 2018 Bill pay for $275.57 - Veerified payment receivad on August 15, 2018 7,
22. September 17, 2018 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on September 18, 2014 -
23, Qotober 16, 2018 - Bill pay far $275.57 - Verified payment received on October 17,2018 &
24. Noverriber 18, 2018 - 8il pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on November 16, 2018, ;
25. December 17, 2018 - Biil pay for $275.57 - Verifted payment received on Becember 18, 2018
26, January 15, 2019 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on-January 48,

27. February 15, 2019 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified paymerit received of February{ﬂs @1 ﬁ
28. March 15, 2019 - Bill pay for $275,57 - Veritied payment received on March 1

29, Aprif 16, 2019 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received on April 17, 20385
30. May 15, 2019 - Bill pay for $275.57 - Verified payment received an May 16, Zﬂ'!p*** - ,,j j :
31. June 3, 2019 - Bill pay for $385.73 - Verified payment received on June 4, 2013 » f =
32. July 17, 2019 - Bill pay for $485.00 - Verified payment regeived on July 18, 2019'€
33. August 19, 2019 - Bill pay for $485.00 - \fenﬁed paymenf received an Augus‘t 20, Zae? ‘-‘6 o

~.
.\,,\,
i3

Verizon Wireless account from Wells Farge Bank aecount ending in 9049:
1. June 4, 2019 - Bl pay’ for $120.00 - Verified payment m]v@d an Jupe §, 2019

The total for all payments made to Verizor Wireless betiween the two Welis Farge Bank accounts was
$8,126.29. Mr. Rohithan advised me that one of the phone numbers fised en the Verizon Wireless
account was for his personal cellular phorie. He advised that he did not give penmssmn for the Defendant
to pay for the remaining Verizon Wireless phones using his Wells Farge Bank accounts. 1 fotaled up all
the transactions for the Verizon Wireless account from March 2017 to August 2019 for the cost for Mr.
Rohrman's phone as i was fisted on ‘each monthly statement. The charge for just Mr. Rohrman's phone
for that time period was $728.98. Takmg that amount into account; the amaunt for the unauthorized
transactions to Verizon Wirsless from March 2017 1o August 2019 was $7 397.31.

On November 2, 2021, [ et with Mr. Rohrman to review gach and every ohe of the above listed
transactions. Mr: Rohrman stated that the transactions were not for his care or benefit, and be did not give
permission for them to occut.-

The grand total for all unauthorized transactions was $168,05045.
Wherefore your affiant submxts that there is probahle pause ta beheve that the Defendant ﬁlane
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% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINY

, B . AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE
Bt Numbor ’ COmBINAAMCIGERE Henber
@ ?—7—(_0 I | WrAoas217-8572
it
b oo ROHRMAN

AFFIBAVI’I' OF PROBABI.E CAUSE WNTIMJAHON
Access Device Fraud, Unlawful Use of Computer and Computer Trespass.

| swear that the facts and circumistances are titie and cofreét to the best of my abilities.

et Divimdse

I, DAVID BONACQUISTI, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET
FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE'BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION
AND BELIEF,

| GERTIFY THAT THIS FIL!NG COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC
ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOGUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAN NON-CONFIDENTIAL
INFORMATION AND DOGUMENTS.

Swotn to me and subscribed before e §

Date _

My commission expires first Monday of January,
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of the
Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the Appellate and Trial Courts that

require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential

information and documents.

Submitted by: Office of Disciplinary Counsel
e, S lr (Lo
igoature: /" £,

Name: Mark F. Gilson, Disciplinary Counsel

Attorney No.: 46400
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